Enrolled Senate Bill 5545

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Oregon Department of Administrative Services)

CHAPTER

AN ACT
Relating to state financial administration; and declaring an emergency.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of ORS 291.055 (1)(e), the following new or increased fees, adopted by the Oregon State Board of Nursing and approved by the Oregon Department of Administrative Services, are approved:

- (1) Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetists:
- (a) Prescriptive privileges
 - initial application \$ 75
- (b) Prescriptive privileges renewal...... \$ 50
- (c) Payment to prescription monitoring program..... \$ 50
- (2) Delinquent renewal fee for registered nurses, licensed practical nurses, nurse practitioners, certified registered nurse anesthetists

and clinical nurse specialists.... \$ 100

SECTION 2. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect July 1, 2015.

Passed by Senate May 21, 2015	Received by Governor:
	, 2015
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:
	, 2015
Peter Courtney, President of Senate	
Passed by House June 4, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State